
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 
https://youtu.be/Qc8mz9MWtHg 
 

Members: Randall Anderson 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Marianne Fredericks 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Graham Packham 
Oliver Sells QC 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Christopher Hill (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member) 
Barbara Newman (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee   

tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/Qc8mz9MWtHg 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Qc8mz9MWtHg
https://youtu.be/Qc8mz9MWtHg


 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
 For Decision 

 
4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 For Decision 

 
5. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 7 July 

2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
6. BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT: ALL CHANGE AT BANK 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 48) 

 
7. BEECH STREET ISSUES REPORT - TO FOLLOW 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 
 For Decision 

 
8. ST. BARTHOLOMEW'S HOSPITAL ENVIRONMENTAL ENHANCEMENTS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
9. CURSITOR STREET / BREAMS BUILDINGS PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
10. 1-2 BROADGATE SECTION 278 HIGHWAY WORKS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 66) 

 



3 
 

11. WEST SMITHFIELD PEDESTRIAN ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
12. CREED COURT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 73 - 80) 

 
13. GLOBE VIEW WALKWAY - OPENING UP AND ENHANCING THE RIVERSIDE 

WALK 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 84) 

 
14. COVID-19 IMPACTS ON CITY TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 90) 

 
15. CROSSRAIL REINSTATEMENT PROJECTS - UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 96) 

 
16. PEDESTRIAN PRIORITY STREETS PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 108) 

 
17. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 



 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 



 

 

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 7 July 2020  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held on Tuesday, 7 July 2020 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member) 
Barbara Newman (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Zahur Khan - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes 
Bruce McVean 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Sam Lee - Department of the Built Environment 

Kristian Turner - Department of the Built Environment 

Melanie Charalambous - Department of the Built Environment 

Clarisse Tavin 
Emmanuel Ojugo 
Maria Herrera 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Olumayowa Obisesan 
Shani Annand-Baron 
Joseph Anstee 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
At the start of the meeting, the Chairman welcomed Members and those 
watching the live broadcast of the meeting via YouTube, before reminding 
Members of the guidance circulated for the conducting of remote meetings. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3. MINUTES  
The Sub Committee noted a grammatical error on page 3 under Item 6 in 
relation to the treatment of u
[...]
designs.  

• The final design will then be submitted to Transport for 
London (TfL) for the relevant traffic modelling approval 
and subsequent Traffic Management (TMAN) scheme 
approvals. 

• A Gateway 5 report would then be submitted in 
September/October 2021 for final City Corporation 
approvals to start construction.  

 

Requested Decisions:  

1. Agree that the project continues at the outlined pace to 
submit a Gateway 5 in September/October 2021 (see 
paragraph 5-6). 

2. That Design Option 1 is taken forward to detailed 
design (the closure of Threadneedle Street and further 
restriction of Queen Victoria Street and Princes Street). 

3. That further investigation into permitting general traffic 
on the  ‘open arms’ during the current restricted hours is 
not carried forward for further investigation.  

4. That a budget of £541,935 is agreed to reach the next 
gateway, giving a cumulative budget of £1,923,410 after 
allowing for the underspend to date of £201,983. 

5. That funding for this budget be partially met from 
unspent S106 deposits arising from the underspend to 
date, with the balance of £339,953 to be drawn down 
from the central funding agreed in principle via the 
2020/21 annual capital bid process, subject to the 
approval of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee. 

6. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £5-5.6 
million (excluding risk) 

7. That a Costed Risk Provision of £95,000 is approved (to 
be drawn down via delegation to Chief Officer) subject 
to the Resource Allocation Sub Committee approval to 
draw this down from the capital funds if necessary. 

Page 8



v.April 2019 

8. That Gateway 4c Detailed Design is approved via 
Streets and Walkways and Projects Sub Committee 

 

3. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway 

 
For recommended option 1: 
Table 1: Resource requirements to reach next Gateway 
 

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding 

 Cost (£) 

Highways 
Staff cost 

Highway 
engineer 
design 

S10
[...]
risation to increase the current approved budget of £30,000 
by £3,235 to complete the design evaluation and cover the overspend 
as per Appendix 3, Table 1. 

II. Agree authorisation to initiate the delivery of public realm works in the 
area in 2 phases, funded through St Barts and the London NHS Trust 
106 agreement at a total cost of £532,161 (inclusive of indexation and 
interest accrued). 
 

III. Approve the revised total project budget increase from £400K-£550K to 
£565,396 and updated budget as per Appendix 3, Table 2. 

3. Budget 
 

6. Total cost of the project is £565,396, to be totally funded by the St Barts 
and the London NHS Trust S106 agreement. 
 

7. The project scope remains unchanged. The increase in budget is as a 
result of indexation and interest accrued, to ensure the project is 
affordable as there is a significant lapse in time between the S106 
signature (March 2005), and the receipt of funding in July 2018.  
 
 

8. Please see Appendix 3 which contains a breakdown on the project spend 
to date and budgets required to reach the next stage of reporting.  

 
 

Costed Risk Provision requested for this Gateway: N/A 
9. A risk provision is not considered necessary as the main impactful risks 

associated with adverse site conditions were appraised as part of the 
evaluation process.  

 
 

4. Design 
summary 

The project is to be delivered in phases and these are as follows. (See 
Appendix 1 for phases and Appendix 2 for images). 
 
 
 

Phase 1: Little Britain Footway Perimeter Improvements 
 
 

10. Phase 1 works include resurfacing the Little Britain footway in York Stone 
that abuts the St Bartholomew Hospital. As part of this phase of work the 
Traffic & Environment Zone (TEZ), commonly known as the Ring of Steel 

Page 51



v.April 2019 

will also be reinstated and re-aligned, having previously been removed to 
accommodate access requirements to facilitate the development of the 
hospital.  
 

11. Motor vehicles are restricted in
[...]
ractically 
complete by 2018), presented an opportunity to look again at the 
function and design of the street, in order to determine how it can 
function most appropriately, given the new form and uses of the 
buildings facing on to it.  
 
Breams Buildings also had a very similar timeline in that the completion 
of a new development towards the eastern end of the street provided an 
opportunity to re-evaluate how the street functioned. 
 

As part of the ongoing design development process, a consultation 
exercise was established with local occupiers in order to gauge 
aspirations, garner local input and establish evidence of need. The key 
findings were as follows: 
 

• New landscaping that included greenery and seating was most 
desirable. 

• It was felt that improvements to Cursitor Street would better serve 
occupiers and visitors alike.  

• Potential for improvements to Breams Buildings appeared limited, 
due to the presence of a fixed TfL cycle hire station housing 25 
bicycles and additional cycle racks in the pedestrianised section of 

Page 56



v.April 2019 

the street. This would remain the case unless the layout could be re-
configured or some/all of the volume relocated elsewhere. 
 

2. Requested 
decisions  

Next Gateway: Gateway 6: Outcome Report 

Next Steps:  

• The construction package for Cursitor Street to be completed.  

• Re-evaluation of the Breams Buildings street design with local 
stakeholders including Transport for London who maintain the cycle 
hire docking station. 
 

Requested Decisions:  
 

1. Approve the proposed reconfiguration of current funding allocation 
for Cursitor Street (£240,934) and Breams Buildings (£239,832) a 
total of £480,766.  (Section 106 agreements require that the interest 
be used for the same purpose as the principal sum). 

 

2. Approve that the existing funding allocation for Cursitor Street and 
Breams Buildings be reconfigured as follows: Cursitor Street 
(£371,647) and Breams Buildings (£109,119), a total allocation of 
£480,766. (Section 106 agreements require that the interest be 
used for the same purpose as the principal sum).  

3. Agree authorisation to increase the current approved budget of 
£10,000 for Cursitor Street by £6,048 to cover the overspend as per 
Appendix 4, Table 1. 

4. Agree authorisation to adjust the current approved budget of 
£40,000 for Breams Buildings to reflect the spend as per Appendix 
4, Table 2. 

 

5. Authority to start work on Cursitor Street (Phase 1) at a total of 
£355,599, as detailed the funding strategy in Appendix 4.  
 

6. Authority to start work on Breams Buildings (Phase 2) at a total of 
£80,262, as detailed the funding strategy in Appendix 4.   

   

3. Budget Budget Increase from previous Gateway 
The total estimated cost of the Cursitor Street and Breams Buildings 
projects was previously indicated as follows: 
 

• £240,934 for Cursitor Street  

• £239,832 for Breams Buildings. 
 

A total funding contribution of £480,766 (inclusive of interest accrued). 
The allocation is an award from various Section 106 contributions in the 
area and their sources are summarised in Appendix 4. 

The overall funding contribution has not increased, however the 
allocation has been reconfigured to reflect need following evaluation. 
During the design development/consultation process it was found that 
the ratio of allocated funding did not adequately reflect local need. 
Therefore, it is proposed to re-configure the budget ratio to re-allocate 
£371,647 to Cursitor Street and £109,119 to Breams Buildings.  

Page 57



v.April 2019 

The evaluation showed that there were more opportunities for 
improvement in Cursitor Street when compared with Breams Buildings. 
The Breams Buildings is constrained by a TfL cycle hire station and any 
improvements would naturally seek to accommodate it. This is not the 
case in Cursitor Street which is not similarly constrained. Therefore, less 
resource is required for Breams Buil
[...]
.ojugo@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 020 7332 1158 

 

Page 60



 
 

v.April 2019 

 

Committees: 
Corporate Projects Board - for decision 
Projects Sub - for decision 
Streets & Walkways - for decision 
  

Dates: 

30 September 2020 
21 October 2020 
15 October 2020 
 

Subject:  
1-2 Broadgate Section 278 Highway Works 
 
Unique Project Identifier: 

12235 

Gateway 2: 
Project Proposal 
Light 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

Report Author:  
George Wright – City Transportation 

PUBLIC 
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions  

Project Description:   Section 278 (S278) highway works to 
facilitate the new development at 1-2 Broadgate, EC2M 3WA. 

Next Gateway: Gateway 5 - Authority to Start Work (Light)  

Next Steps:  Develop concept design proposals with developer, 
undertake preparatory survey work and liaise with utility 
companies. 

Funding source:  Section 278 

Requested Decisions:  

1. That a budget of £50,000 is approved for design and 
evaluation to reach the next Gateway; 

2. Note the total cost of the project is estimated to be 
between £750,000-£900,000 (excluding risk). 

2. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway 

 

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding 

 Cost (£) 

Staff time Project 
management 
and design 

Developer 
S278 

20,000 
(P&T) 

20,000 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



 
 

v.April 2019 

(Highways) 

Fees Topographical 
and radar 
surveys, site 
investigations, 
utility enquiries. 

Developer  
S278 

10,000 

Total £50,000 

Transport and Public Realm staff allocation – £20,000 

Approximately 200 hours of Transport and Public Realm officer 
staff costs associated with initial project planning, negotiating 
the terms of the legal agreements, facilitating the detail design 
discussions, securing the necessary approvals from key 
stakeholders and project management.  

Highways staff allocation – £20,000 

Approximately 200 hours of Highways officer st
[...]
way 
5.  

21. Data Protection 
Impact 
Assessment 

The risk to personal data is less than high or non-applicable 
and a data protection impact assessment will not be 
undertaken 

 
 
Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Project Briefing 

Appendix 2 Risk Register 

Appendix 3 Plan showing location and indicative scope of work  

 
Contact 
 

Report Author George Wright 

Email Address george.wright@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 07802 378812 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



v.April 2019 

 

Committees: 
Corporate Projects Board - for information 
 
Streets & Walkways Sub – for decision  
Projects Sub - for decision  
 

Date 
30 September 
2020 
15 October 2020 
21 October 2020 

Subject:  
West Smithfield Pedestrian Accessibility Improvements 
 
Unique Project Identifier: 11773 

Gateway 6: 
Outcome Report 
Light 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

Report Author:  
Maria Curro – City Transportation  

PUBLIC 

 
 
Summary 
 

1. Status update Project Description:  

The project introduced highway and pedestrian improvements at 
the West Smithfield Rotunda, Cloth Street and Cloth Fair. These 
improvements enhanced pedestrian accessibility in the area, as 
well as created an improved public realm.  

RAG Status: Green (RAG status Red at last G5 Issues Report) 

Risk Status: Low 

Costed Risk Provision Utilised: N/A  

Final Outturn Cost: £154,679 

2. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions  

Requested Decisions:  

Members of Project Sub-committee and Streets and Walkways 
are asked to: 

a. Approve the content of this outcome report. 
b. Agree that an unspent Section 106 funding is returned to 

be reallocated following usual processes. 

3. Key conclusions 3.1 This project has introduced highway and pedestrian 
improvements at the West Smithfield rotunda, Cloth Street 
and Cloth Fair. These improvements align with the 
objectives set out in the West Smithfield Area Strategy, as 
well as the Transport St
[...]
e in Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): The 
current estimated costs of the project are within the range provided in the 
G1/2 Committee report 
Spend to Date: £40,105 
Costed Risk Provision Utilised: None to date  
Slippage: Six months - Works programme was adjusted to align with 
revised developer’s schedule due to Covid-19, with completion now 
planned in March 2022. 

2. Next steps 
and 
requested 
decisions  

Next Gateway: Gateway 5: Authority to Start Work 
Next Steps: Officers will continue to collaborate with the developer’s 
team to finalise the Section 278 agreement to proceed with the scheme, 
produce detailed designs and liaise with local stakeholders, including 
residents, on final designs. 
Officers will also finalise and approve the construction package to prepare 
for start on site in Q4 2021. 
A Gateway 5 report to obtain authority to start works will be submitted for 
decision under delegated authority in Spring 2021. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 12



 

 

Requested Decisions: 
1. Authorise officers to utilise £100,000 invoiced to the developer to 

progress the project to Gateway 5 (see section 3 table 1 below), in 
advance of the full S.278 payment. The amount will be deducted 
from the full S.278 payment. 

2. Authorise officers, subject to receipt of the requested funds, to 
progress with detailed designs of the recommended option outlined 
below and fully funded by Section 278 agreement with the 
developer of Creed Court and undertake public consultation. 

3. Note, that as per the Projects Procedure and subject to scope and 
costs remaining within the parameters agreed in this report, the 
approval of Gateway 5 report will be delegated to Chief Officer. 

4. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £667,546 - £800,000 
(excluding risk). 

3. Resource 
requiremen
ts to reach 
next 
Gateway 

Expenditure to date is £40,105. Activities completed include radar and 
topographic surveys, development of the design and negotiations
[...]
nt concluded there is no negative impact on equality criteria as a result of this 
project. The proposal aims to improve accessibility for pedestrians by improving the footway quality. 

20. Data Protection 
Impact Assessment N/A 

21. Recommendation Recommended 
 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 80



 
 

v.April 2019 

Committees: 
Streets and Walkways Sub 
Projects Sub 

Dates: 
15 October 2020 

21 October 2020 
 

Subject:  
Globe View Walkway – Opening up and Enhancing the 
Riverside Walk 
 
Unique Project Identifier: 10793 

Gateway 4 

Regular 
Issue Report 
 

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

Report Author:  
Melanie Charalambous 

 
 

1. Status update 
Project Description: The opening up and enhancement of the 
currently closed section of walkway at Globe View in order to 
complete the Riverside Walk, which is a long-standing policy 
objective of the City. 

This project has been previously approved through a 
prioritisation report last year and a Gateway 4 report in March 
2020. The reason this issues report is coming forward is to 
approve an alternative funding source to replace TfL funds that 
were withdrawn in May 2020. 

RAG Status: Red (funding shortfall) 

Risk Status: Medium 

Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): £450k-
£650k 

Change in Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): 
N/A 

Spend to Date: £199,307  

Costed Risk Provision Utilised: N/A 

Slippage: The project is currently on-hold as a result of TfL 
funding for 2020/21 being withdrawn in May 2020. 

2. Requested 
decisions  

Next Gateway: Gateway 5 - Authority to Start Work (Light)  

Requested Decisions:  

1. That Option One is approved for the allocation of 
£94,000 funds from the Bath House S106 obligation 
(public transport improvements) to reach the next 
Gateway. 

 

3. Budget The total estimated cost of the project is £450K-£650K.  

Page 81

Agenda Item 13



 
 

v.April 2019 

The approved fun
[...]
d of January 2021. 
 
A report is being bought to this committee 
providing a more substantive update. 
 

 

P
age 110


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Bank Junction Improvements Project: All Change at Bank
	8 St. Bartholomew's Hospital Environmental Enhancements
	9 Cursitor Street / Breams Buildings Public Realm Improvements
	10 1-2 Broadgate Section 278 Highway Works
	11 West Smithfield Pedestrian Accessibility Improvements
	12 Creed Court
	13 Globe View Walkway - Opening up and Enhancing the Riverside Walk
	14 Covid-19 Impacts on City Transportation Projects
	15 Crossrail Reinstatement Projects - Update Report
	16 Pedestrian Priority Streets Programme
	17 Outstanding References



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 15 October 2020  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held on Thursday, 15 October 2020 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Marianne Fredericks 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Christopher Hill (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member) 
Barbara Newman (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Olumayowa Obisesan -  

Gillian Howard -  

Leah Coburn -  

Kristian Turner -  

Melanie Charalambous -  

Clarisse Tavin -  

Emmanuel Ojugo -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Sub Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No.29, and Oliver Sells, being the only Member who expressed 
his willingness to serve, was duly elected as Chairman of the Sub Committee 
for the ensuing year. 
 



4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Sub Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No.30, and Graham Packham, being the only Member who 
expressed his willingness to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman of the 
Sub Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

5. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 7 July 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

6. BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT: ALL CHANGE AT BANK  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the Bank Junction Improvements Project. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

1. Agree that the project continues at the outlined pace to submit a 
Gateway 5 in September/October 2021 (see paragraph 5-6); 
 

2. That Design Option 1 is taken forward to detailed design (the closure of 
Threadneedle Street and further restriction of Queen Victoria Street and 
Princes Street); 

 
3. That further investigation into permitting general traffic on the ‘open 

arms’ during the current restricted hours is not carried forward for further 
investigation; 
 

4. That a budget of £541,935 is agreed to reach the next Gateway, giving a 
cumulative budget of £1,923,410 after allowing for the underspend to 
date of £201,983; 
 

5. That funding for this budget be partially met from unspent S106 deposits 
arising from the underspend to date, with the balance of £339,953 to be 
drawn down from the central funding agreed in principle via the 2020/21 
annual capital bid process, subject to the approval of the Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee; 
 

6. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £5-5.6 million (excluding 
risk); 
 

7. That a Costed Risk Provision of £95,000 is approved (to be drawn down 
via delegation to Chief Officer) subject to the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee approval to draw this down from the capital funds if 
necessary; and 
 

8. That Gateway 4c Detailed Design is approved via Streets and Walkways 
and Projects Sub Committee. 

 
7. BEECH STREET TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC REALM PROJECT  



The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the Beech Street Transportation and Public Realm Project. The 
report updated Members on the progress of the project, requested an increase 
in the project budget and sought Member decisions on amendments to the 
scheme. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

1. Approve an increase in the project budget of £200,000 to cover: 
• the estimated additional staff costs (£160k); 
• the estimated additional fees (£40k) 
 

2. Approve the purchase of a spare enforcement camera (from the existing 
budget); 
 

3. Approve a revised Costed Risk Provision (CRP) up to a total of £260,000 
(Appendix 2) to account for the currently identified risks; 
 

4. Delegate authority to the Director of the Built Environment, in 
consultation with the Chamberlain to: 
 
• draw down the costed risk provision if risks become issues 
• make any adjustments between elements of the approved budget, 
provided the total approved budget is not exceeded 
 

5. Agree a decision, in principle [and subject to Recommendation 6], on 
whether to implement four modifications to the experimental scheme 
which have been requested by residents and the Barbican Association, 
these are: 
 

a) Creating two gaps in the Beech Street central reservation to allow 
vehicles accessing Lauderdale Place forecourt and the Shakespeare 
House / Defoe House car park to travel eastbound and perform a right-
hand turn (recommended) (£50k) 

b) Note the request for residents who have car parking spaces around 
Beech Street to be exempted from the ETO so that they may drive 
through Beech Street in any vehicle, and instruct officers to undertake a 
feasibility study to explore the legal, statutory, operational framework 
and cost implications of such a permitting regime (recommended) (£20k) 

c) Reopening the southern end of Golden Lane (in both directions) at the 
junction with Beech Street to zero emission vehicles (not recommended 
at this stage) (£35k) 

d) Creating a gap in the central reservation on Aldersgate Street to allow 
vehicles accessing the Lauderdale Tower underground car park to travel 
northbound and perform a right-hand turn (not recommended at this 
stage) (£75k) 
 



6. Note that any decision to make the proposed modification/s is subject to 
a road safety audit, consultation with the Chief Officer of City Police and 
the applicable statutory notice arrangements; and 
 

7. Delegate authority to the Director of the Built Environment to consider 
the safety audit/s; response of the Police and responses to the 
publication of the proposals, and subject to such consideration, to make 
the modification/s if deemed appropriate. 

 
8. ST. BARTHOLOMEW'S HOSPITAL ENVIRONMENTAL ENHANCEMENTS  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning a project involves improvements to the public highway surrounding 
St Bartholomew’s Hospital. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

i) Agree authorisation to increase the current approved budget of £30,000 
by £3,235 to complete the design evaluation and cover the 
overspend as per Appendix 3, Table 1;  
 

ii) Agree authorisation to initiate the delivery of public realm works in the 
area in 2 phases, funded through St Barts and the London NHS Trust 
106 agreement at a total cost of £532,161 (inclusive of indexation 
and interest accrued); and 
 

iii) Approve the revised total project budget increase from £400K-£550K to 
£565,396 and updated budget as per Appendix 3, Table 2. 

 
9. CURSITOR STREET / BREAMS BUILDINGS PUBLIC REALM 

IMPROVEMENTS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the public realm improvement projects for Cursitor Street and the 
Breams Buildings. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

1. Approve the proposed reconfiguration of current funding allocation for 
Cursitor Street (£240,934) and Breams Buildings (£239,832) a total of 
£480,766. (Section 106 agreements require that the interest be used for 
the same purpose as the principal sum); 
 

2. Approve that the existing funding allocation for Cursitor Street and 
Breams Buildings be reconfigured as follows: Cursitor Street (£371,647) 
and Breams Buildings (£109,119), a total allocation of £480,766. 
(Section 106 agreements require that the interest be used for the same 
purpose as the principal sum); 
 



3. Agree authorisation to increase the current approved budget of £10,000 
for Cursitor Street by £6,048 to cover the overspend as per Appendix 4, 
Table 1; 

 
4. Agree authorisation to adjust the current approved budget of £40,000 for 

Breams Buildings to reflect the spend as per Appendix 4, Table 2; 
 

5. Approve authority to start work on Cursitor Street (Phase 1) at a total of 
£355,599, as detailed the funding strategy in Appendix 4; and 
 

6. Approve authority to start work on Breams Buildings (Phase 2) at a total 
of £80,262, as detailed the funding strategy in Appendix 4. 

 
10. 1-2 BROADGATE SECTION 278 HIGHWAY WORKS  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
in respect of the 1-2 Broadgate Section 278 highway works. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

1. That a budget of £50,000 is approved for design and evaluation to reach 
the next Gateway; and 
 

2. Note the total cost of the project is estimated to be between £750,000-
£900,000 (excluding risk). 

 
11. WEST SMITHFIELD PEDESTRIAN ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding the outcomes of a project introducing highway and pedestrian 
improvements at the West Smithfield Rotunda, Cloth Street and Cloth Fair. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

a) Approve the content of this outcome report; and 
 

b) Agree that an unspent Section 106 funding is returned to be reallocated 
following usual processes. 

 
12. CREED COURT  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
in respect of a project to deliver public realm enhancements to the area 
surrounding the new development at Creed Court, to accommodate projected 
increase in pedestrian traffic and servicing needs of the hotel. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

1. Authorise officers to utilise £100,000 invoiced to the developer to 
progress the project to Gateway 5 (see section 3 table 1 below), in 



advance of the full S.278 payment. The amount will be deducted from 
the full S.278 payment; 
 

2. Authorise officers, subject to receipt of the requested funds, to progress 
with detailed designs of the recommended option outlined below and 
fully funded by Section 278 agreement with the developer of Creed 
Court and undertake public consultation; 
 

3. Note, that as per the Projects Procedure and subject to scope and costs 
remaining within the parameters agreed in this report, the approval of 
Gateway 5 report will be delegated to Chief Officer; and 
 

4. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £667,546 - £800,000 
(excluding risk). 

 
13. GLOBE VIEW WALKWAY - OPENING UP AND ENHANCING THE 

RIVERSIDE WALK  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
in respect of the project of opening up and enhancement of the currently closed 
section of walkway at Globe View in order to complete the Riverside Walk, a 
long-standing policy objective of the City. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee approve Option 
One for the allocation of £94,000 funds from the Bath House S106 obligation 
(public transport improvements) to reach the next Gateway. 
 

14. COVID-19 IMPACTS ON CITY TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
providing an update on the City Transportation projects that have been 
impacted by COVID-19. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15. CROSSRAIL REINSTATEMENT PROJECTS - UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the reinstatement of public highway areas around the City’s three 
Crossrail stations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

16. PEDESTRIAN PRIORITY STREETS PROGRAMME  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
providing an update on the programme of works developed to bring forward 
pedestrian priority schemes since the development of the Transport Strategy. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

17. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  



The Sub Committee received a list of outstanding references. 
 
RESOLVED – That the outstanding references list be noted. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There was no other business. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No. 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

 20        - 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.38 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee   
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


